

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

Снар. 329

Chapter 329.

An Act pertaining to ice fishing in certain lakes and ponds in Kennebec county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be lawful for citizens of this state to fish through the ice, in the day time, with not more than five set lines to a family, and when under the immediate personal control of the person fishing, and to catch not exceeding twenty pounds or one fish in one day, and convey the same to their own homes for consumption therein, but not otherwise, in the following named lakes and ponds situated wholly or partly in Kennebec county, namely:

All of the ponds and lakes situated wholly or partly in the town of Sidney, Cochnewagon pond in Monmouth, Dexter, Berry, Ford, Pickerel and Wayne pond, situated wholly or partly in the town of Wayne, also all of the lakes or ponds situated in Readfield with the exception of Lake Maranocook, also all of the lakes and ponds situated wholly or partly in the town of Litchfield with the exception of Jimmy pond, so called, also all the lakes and ponds situated on the east side of the Kennebec river in Kennebec county with the exception of Three Mile pond, so called, in China, Windsor and Vassalboro, in which last named pond it shall be lawful to catch pickerel on Saturdays only of each week, also Horseshoe pond in West Gardiner; but nothing in this act shall be construed as permitting ice fishing at any time in Lake Cobbosseecontee, situated partly in Monmouth, Winthrop, Manchester, West Gardiner and Litchfield.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalties as are provided for illegal fishing in the general law.

Section 3. All acts or parts of acts, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 8, 1901.

Lawful to fish through the ice with five set lines in certain waters in Kennebec county.

—pickerel may be taken Saturdays from Three Mile pond.

—ice fishing in Cobbossecontee prohibited.

Penalty for violation.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

498